

For Opinion See [408 F.Supp.2d 728](#)

United States District Court, S.D. Iowa.
Davenport Division

David A. JOHNSON, on his own behalf and on behalf of all others similarly situated, Plaintiff,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF IOWA, State Board of Regents, David J. Skorton, M.D., in his official capacity, Douglas K. True, in his official capacity, and Susan C. Buckley, in her official capacity, Defendants.

No. 3 03 CV10062.

July 21, 2004.

Defendants' Brief in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment

[Thomas J. Miller](#), Attorney General of Iowa, [George A. Carroll](#), Assistant Attorney General, License No. 7898, Hoover Building, Second Floor, Des Moines, Iowa 50319, Phone: (515) 281-4931, Fax: (515) 281-7219, E-Mail: gcarrol@dhs.state.ia.us, Attorneys for Defendants; [Mark E. Schantz](#), General Counsel, License No. 4893, 120 Jessup Hall, University of Iowa, Iowa City Iowa 52242-1316, Phone: (31) 335-2841, Fax: (319) 335-2830, E-Mail: mark-schantz@uiowa.edu.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ... ii

INTRODUCTION ... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ... 1

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS ... 3

ARGUMENT:

A. The University of Iowa's Adoptive Leave Plan Does Not Violate Title VII of The Civil Rights Act of 1964 ... 9

B. A Policy Distinguishing Between Adoptive and Biological Parents Does Not Violate Equal Protection ... 11

C. The University Can Plausibly Believe That Adoptive Parents Have a Stronger Equitable Claim Than Biological Parents on Scare University Resources ... 16

CONCLUSION ... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bailey v. U.S. Postal Serv., 208 F.3d 652 (8th Cir. 2000) ... 2

Bell v. Conopco. Inc., 186 F.3d 1099 (8th Cir. 1999) ... 1

Bennett v. Dr Pepper/Seven Up, Inc., 295 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 2002) ... 2

Bowen. 476 U.S. at 345 ... 18

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) ... 2

Dropsinki v. Douglas County, Neb., 298 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 2002) ... 1

Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass'n., 539 U.S. 103, 107 (2003) ... 12, 13

Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp., 426 U.S. 794 (1976) ... 13

Idaho Department of Employment v. Marlene G. Smith, 434 U.S. 100 (1977) ... 13, 14

Jackson v. Arkansas Dept. of Educ. Vocational & Tech. Educ. Div., 272 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2001), *cert. denied*, 536 U.S. 908 (2002) ... 2

Jefferson v. Hackney, 406 U.S. 535 (1972) ... 15

Mathews v. Trilogy Communications, Inc., 143 F.3d 1160 (8th Cir. 1998) ... 2, 15

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986) ... 1

Montgomery v. John Deere Co., 169 F.3d 556, 558 n.3 (8th Cir. 1999) ... 10

Naucke v. City of Park Hills, 284 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2002) ... 2

Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC, 462 U.S. 669 (1983) ... 9

Otis R. Bowen v. Buena M. Owens, et al., 476 U.S. 340 (1986) ... 15

P.H. v. Sch. Dist. of Kansas City, Mo., 265 F.3d 653 (8th Cir. 2001) ... 1, 2

Richard S. Schweiker v. George Hogan, 457 U.S. 569 (1982) ... 14

United States Railroad Retirement Board v. Gerhard H. Fritz, 449 U.S. 166, *reh. den.* (US) 67 L.Ed.2d 385, 101 S.Ct. 1421 (1980) ... 16

STATUTES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c) ... 1

Federal Rule Civil Procedure 56(e) ... 2

42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a)2 ... 9

Idaho Code § 73-1312(a) (1973) ... 13
